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NUMERICAL ROSTER

* - Injured List, *** - Pirates 40-man roster, % - Inactive player, # - MLB rehab, ^ - Development List

PITCHERS (15 + 1 IL)

No.	 Name				  
29	 Miguel Perez	 Manager
41	 Drew Benes	 Pitching Coach
27	 David Newhan	 Hitting Coach	
18	 Gary Green	 Bench Coach
	 Tyler Brooks	 Athletic Trainer
	 Orlando Crance	 Strength & Conditioning Coach
	 Jack Cecil	 Video Manager

5/15	 RHP Brad Case assigned to Altoona from Complex
5/19	 OF Bligh Madris assigned to Indianapolis
	 C Deon Stafford activated from Development List
5/31	 RHP Max Kranick assigned to IND, LHP Trey McGough 	
	 assigned to ALT from GBO, RHP Yerry De Los Santos 	
	 placed on 7-day IL (Retro 5/29, forearm)
6/1	 RHP Christofer Melendez assigned to ALT from GBO
6/9	 INF Ji-Hwan Bae placed on 7-Day IL (Left Knee)
6/10	 INF Jesus Valdez assigned to ALT from GBO

CATCHERS (3)

INFIELDERS (5 + 1 IL)

OUTFIELDERS (5)

COACHING STAFF

RECENT TRANSACTIONS

2	 Ji-Hwan Bae
5	 Cal Mitchell
3	 Trey McGough
6	 Daniel Amaral
7	 Jesus Valdez
10	 Brendt Citta
12	 Josh Bissonette
13	 Oneil Cruz
14	 Jonah Davis
15	 Travis MacGregor
17	 Shea Murray
19	 Raul Hernandez
23	 Mason Martin
24	 Canaan Smith-Njigba
25	 Jeff Passantino
26	 Cristofer Melendez
28	 Cam Alldred
30	 Noe Toribio

32	 Rodolfo Castro
34	 Will Gardner
35	 John O’Reilly
36	 Arden Pabst
37	 Deon Stafford
39	 Cam Vieaux
42	 Oddy Nunez
44	 Osvaldo Bido
47	 Brad Case
49	 Yerry De Los Santos
50	 Roansy Contreras
53	 Hunter Stratton
			 
	 COACHES
18	 Gary Green
27	 David Newhan
29	 Miguel Perez
41	 Drew Benes

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Birthplace	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
28	 Cam Alldred	 L/L	 6-3	 205	 7/25/96	 24	 Batavia, OH	 24th Round (2018)	 University of Cincinnati	 ALL-dred
44	 Osvaldo Bido	 R/R	 6-3	 175	 10/18/95	 25	 Los Hidalgos, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2017)	 --	 os-val-doe BEE-do
43	 Brad Case	 R/R 	 6-6 	 242 	 9/13/96 	 24 	 Pelham, NY 	 17th Round (2018) 	 Rollins College (FL) 	 --
50	 Roansy Contreras***	 R/R	 6-0	 175	 11/7/99	 21	 Peralvillo, D.R.	 Trade - NYY (2021)	 --	 roh-AHN-see 
49	 Yerry De Los Santos*	 R/R	 6-2	 215	 12/12/97	 23	 Samana, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2014)	 --	 Yairy
34	 Will Gardner	 R/R	 6-2	 200	 5/8/96	 25	 Morristown, TN	 21st Round (2018)	 Carson-Newman 	 --
15	 Travis MacGregor	 R/R	 6-3	 180	 10/15/97	 23	 Tarpon Springs, FL	 2nd Round (2016)	 East Lake HS (FL)	 --
3	 Trey McGough	 L/L	 6-3	 195	 3/29/98	 23	 Johnstown, PA	 24th Round (2019)	 Mount St. Mary’s	 muh-GO
26	 Cristofer Melendez	 R/R	 6-3	 226	 9/16/97	 23	 Azua de Compostelo, D.R.	 Waivers - SD (2018)	 --	 --
17	 Shea Murray	 R/R	 6-6	 223	 11/5/93	 27	 Defiance, Ohio	 18th Round (2017)	 Ohio State 	 --
47	 Oddy Nunez	 L/L	 6-8	 230	 12/20/96	 24	 Santiago de los Caballeros, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2015)	 --	 OH-dee noon-yez
35	 John O’Reilly	 R/R	 6-5	 225	 10/4/95	 25	 Northvale, N.J.	 Undrafted FA (2018)	 Rutgers 	 --
25	 Jeff Passantino	 R/R	 5-10	 225	 9/24/95	 25	 Fort Myers, FL	 AAA Rule V - CHC (2020)	 Lipscomb 	 pass-an-teen-oh
53	 Hunter Stratton	 R/R	 6-4	 225	 11/17/96	 24	 Bristol, TN	 16th Round (2017)	 Walters State CC	 --
30	 Noe Toribio	 R/R	 6-2	 194	 8/25/99	 21	 Santiago, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2016)	 --	 no-EE tor-EE-bee-oh
39	 Cam Vieaux	 L/L	 6-3	 200	 12/5/93	 27	 Novi, MI	 6th Round (2016)	 Michigan State	 view

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Birthplace	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	 	
19	 Raul Hernandez	 R/R	 6-0	 182	 12/20/95	 25	 Maturin, Venezuela	 Int’l FA (2014)	 --	 --
36	 Arden Pabst	 R/R	 6-1	 205	 3/14/95	 26	 Los Angeles, CA	 12th Round (2016)	 Georgia Tech	 --
37	 Deon Stafford	 R/R	 5-11	 211	 3/17/96	 25	 Harrisburg, PA	 5th Round (2017)	 St. Joseph’s (PA)	 --

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Birthplace	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
2	 Ji-Hwan Bae*	 L/R	 6-1	 185	 7/26/99	 21	 Daegu, South Korea	 Int’l FA (2018)	 --	 Gee-juan Bay
12	 Josh Bissonette	 R/R	 6-0	 185	 11/1/96	 24	 Anaheim, CA	 31st Round (2019)	 Baylor	 biss-ah-net
32	 Rodolfo Castro***	 S/R	 6-0	 205	 5/21/99	 22	 Los Llanos, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2015)	 --	 ruh-DOLL-foe
13	 Oneil Cruz***	 L/R	 6-7	 210	 10/4/98	 22	 Nizao, D.R.	 Trade - LAD (2017)	 --	 oh-KNEEL
23	 Mason Martin	 L/R	 6-1	 224	 6/2/99	 22	 Kennewick, Wash.	 17th Round (2017)	 Southridge HS (Wash.)	 --
7	 Jesus Valdez	 R/R	 6-0	 175	 12/29/97	 23	 Bani, D.R.	 Trade - LAD (2018)	 --	 hey-zeus VAL-dez

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Birthplace	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
6	 Daniel Amaral	 R/R	 6-0	 190	 3/7/97	 24	 Long Beach, Calif.	 14th Round (2018)	 UCLA	 AM-ah-rahl
10	 Brendt Citta	 R/R	 6-2	 180	 7/12/96	 24	 Mountain View, CA	 38th Round (2018)	 Kansas	 sit-tah
14	 Jonah Davis	 L/R	 5-10	 181	 7/2/97	 23	 New York, NY	 15th Round (2018)	 Cal-Berkeley 	 joe-nah
5	 Cal Mitchell	 L/L	 6-0	 216	 3/8/99	 22	 San Diego, Calif.	 2nd Round (2017)	 Rancho Bernardo HS (Calif.)	 --
24	 Canaan Smith-Njigba	 L/R	 6-0	 240	 4/30/99	 22	 Dallas, TX	 Trade - NYY (2021)	 Rockwall-Heath HS (TX)CAY-nan, N-JIG-buh


